FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

10-22-1999



101178012

U.S. Department of Commerce

Patent and Trademark Office

**PATENT** 

DECODDATION FORM COVER SHEET

To: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).  Submission Type    X	10-20-99 RECORD	PATENTS ONL			
X   New   X   Assignment   Security Agreement		rks: Please record the at	tached original	document(s)	or copy(ies).
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#  Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Other Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Departmental File Secret File  Conveying Party(ies)  Name (line 1)  Second Party Name (line 1)  Receiving Party  Name (line 1)  Receiving Party  Name (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  Address (line 4)  Address (line 4)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)	Submission Type	Conveyance Type	е		
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # U.S. Government Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Department Frame # Departmental File Secret File  Conveying Party(ies)  Name (line 1) Boone, James R.  Name (line 2)  Second Party Name (line 1) Brown, Romnie E.  Name (line 1) Brooks, Hugh A.  Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Name (line 2)  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)	X New	X Assignment	Security /	Agreement	
Reel # Frame # U.S. Government Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Departmental File Secret File  Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year (Month Day Year (Mo		License	Change o	f Name	
Name (line 1) Boone, James R.  Name (line 2)  Second Party Name (line 1) Brown, Ronnie E.  Receiving Party  Name (line 1) Brooks, Hugh A.  Name (line 1) Brooks, Hugh A.  If document to be reco is cereiving parties attached leceving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attact (Designation must be a separate document for Assignment.)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)	Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	(For Use	U.S. Governm ONLY by U.S. Gover	nment Agencies	
Name (line 1) Boone, James R.  Second Party Name (line 2)  Receiving Party Name (line 1)  Brooks, Hugh A.  Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Name (line 1)  Brooks, Hugh A.  If document to be receiving parties attached is an assignment and receiving party is not domiciled in the United Address (line 2)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)	Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional n	names of conveying	parties attach	Excountion Dute
Second Party Name (line 1) Rrown, Ronnie E.  Receiving Party  Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Name (line 1)  Brooks, Hugh A.  If document to be receiving an assignment and domiciled in the United States, an appointmen of a domestic representative is attached  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  City  State/Country  Texas  T5042-6928  Zip Code  Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  Address (line 4)	Name (line 1) Boone, James R.				
Name (line 1) Brooks, Hugh A. If document to be recois an assignment and receiving party is not of a domestic representative is attact (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Address (line 2) Texas T5042-6928  City Texas T5042-6928  City State/Country Zip Code  Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.  Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Address (line 4)	Second Party Name (line 1) Brown, Ronnie E.				Month Day Year
Name (line 1) Brooks, Hugh A.    If document to be reco is an assignment and receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attact (Designation must be separate document for Assignment.)  Address (line 2)   Texas   T5042-6928	Receiving Party	Ma	rk if additional nam	es of receiving	parties attached
Address (line 1) 3713 Forest Lane representative is attact (Designation must be a separate document fro Assignment.)  Address (line 2) Texas 75042-6928  City State/Country Zip Code  Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.  Name  Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4)					If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
City State/Country Zip Code  Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.  Name  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)	3/13 Totest Inie				representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Domestic Representative Name and Address    Name			75		
Name Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)		ddrocc	r the first Receiving		
Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)	Name		·		
Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)	Addross (line 1)				
Address (line 3) Address (line 4)					
Address (line 4)	Address (line 2)				
	Address (line 3)				
FOR OFFICE HISE ONLY	Address (line 4)				
1399 12HABAZZ 000000/6 2531630	/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000076 52516% F	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY			
::581 40.00 DP	44 44 00				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, **股本工程**和

REEL: 010340 FRAME: 0424

FORM PTO-161 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	9B Page 2 U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent	Name and Address  Area Code and Telephone Number (972) 419-8300
Name	John A. Thomas
Address (line 1)	Glast, Phillips & Murray, P.C.
Address (line 2)	2200 One Galleria Tower
Address (line 3)	13355 Noel Rd., L.B. 48
Address (line 4)	Dallas, Texas 75240-6657
_	ter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 4
• •	mber(s) or Patent Number(s)  Mark if additional numbers attached tent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
Patent /	Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)
	5,251,696
	ng filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was <u>Month Day Year</u> ned executing inventor.
Patent Coopera	tion Treaty (PCT)
	T application number  U.S. Application Number per P

Statement and Signature

Method of Payment:

**Deposit Account** 

**Number of Properties** 

**Fee Amount** 

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as

Enter the total number of properties involved.

**Deposit Account Number:** 

Enclosed X

(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)

Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00

Authorization to charge additional fees:

Deposit Account

indicated herein.

 ~	~		и.	-	٠.			_	4		⊇	-			
ľ	<b>V</b> á	n	n e	•	oſ	F	e,	rs	S C	n	S	ię	jn	in	g

has not been assigned.

Νo

**PATENT** REEL: 010340 FRAME: 0425

Yes

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

We, James R. Boone, of Grand Prairie, Texas; and Ronnie D. Brown, of North Richland Hills, Texas ("Assignors") are co-owners with Hugh A. Brooks, the Assignee named below, and Larry D. Best, of Springtown, Texas, of all right, title and interest in certain new and useful improvements disclosed in United States Letters Patent titled "Method and Apparatus for Variable Speed Control of Oil Well Pumping Units", number 5,251,696, ("the Patent").

Hugh A. Brooks ("Assignee"), whose address is P.O. Box 852318, Richardson, Texas 75085-2318, wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements and the Patent.

For a good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements and the Patent, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country; and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for the improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for the improvements in any foreign countries.

We covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this assignment; provided, however, that the Patent is assigned subject to the terms of that certain "Agreement for Licensing, Marketing, Manufacturing, Purchase and Sale of Products" between Assignors, Assignee, Modern Production Services, Inc. and Avtron Electronics, Inc., dated February 10, 1993; as those terms have been modified by the judgment dated February 8, 1995 in cause no. 96-154816-94, styled "Hugh Brooks and Avtron Electronics, Inc. vs. Modern Production Services, Inc." in the 96th District Court of Tarrant County, Texas.

And for the same consideration, we convey and assign to Assignee all royalties payable to us under the license agreement described above, and all our voting rights thereunder; and further, we convey and assign to Assignee all our interest in all claims and causes of action for infringement of the Patent, and all damages for infringement of the Patent.

We further covenant and agree that we will communicate to Assignee any facts known to us respecting the improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

Assignment of Patent

Page 1

EFFECTIVE the 12 th day of August, 1999, and signed by the respective parties on the dates of their acknowledgments below. STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF DALLAS This instrument was acknowledged before me on the 12th day of August, 1999 by James R. Boone. STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF DALLAS This instrument was acknowledged before me on the 12th day of August, 1999 by Ronnie D. Brown.

Assignment of Patent

**RECORDED: 10/20/1999** 

Page 2